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Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition

On January 29, 2009, Optical Cable Corporation issued a press release announcing its fourth quarter and fiscal year 2008 financial results. On January 30, 2009,
Optical Cable Corporation held an earnings call. The press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and the transcript for the earnings call is attached as Exhibit
99.2.
 
Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits
 

(c)  Exhibits

 The following are filed as Exhibits to this Report.
 
Exhibit No.   Description of Exhibit
99.1   Press release issued January 29, 2009 (FILED HEREWITH)

99.2   Transcript of earnings call on January 30, 2009 (FILED HEREWITH)



SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.
 

OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION

By:  /s/ TRACY G. SMITH
Name:  Tracy G. Smith
Title:  Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Dated: February 4, 2009
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  OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION
  5290 Concourse Drive
  Roanoke, VA 24019
  (Nasdaq GM: OCCF)
  www.occfiber.com

AT THE COMPANY:
 
Neil Wilkin  Tracy Smith
President & CEO  Senior Vice President & CFO
(540) 265-0690  (540) 265-0690
investorrelations@occfiber.com  investorrelations@occfiber.com

AT JOELE FRANK, WILKINSON BRIMMER KATCHER:
 
Andrew Siegel  Aaron Palash
(212) 355-4449 ext. 127  (212) 355-4449 ext. 103
asiegel@joelefrank.com  apalash@joelefrank.com

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION REPORTS
FOURTH QUARTER AND FISCAL YEAR 2008 FINANCIAL RESULTS

Net Sales, Gross Profit and Net Income All Increased in Fiscal Year 2008

ROANOKE, VA, January 29, 2009 — Optical Cable Corporation (Nasdaq GM: OCCF) today announced financial results for its fiscal year and fourth quarter
ended October 31, 2008. The Company recorded significant increases in net sales, gross profit and net income during fiscal year 2008 as a result of successful
efforts to grow organically and through acquisition.

Fiscal Year 2008 Financial Results

Net sales for fiscal year 2008 increased 34.1% to a record $61.0 million compared to net sales of $45.5 million for fiscal year 2007. Net sales of fiber optic cables
showed particular strength—increasing 16.4% to $53.0 million as compared to $45.5 million in the prior year. The acquisition of SMP Data Communications on
May 30, 2008 added $8.0 million to Optical Cable’s net sales during fiscal year 2008.

Exclusive of the impact of the acquisition of SMP Data Communications, net sales to customers located outside of the United States continued to show
substantial strength during fiscal year 2008, increasing 32.5% compared to last year, as did net sales to customers located in the United States, which increased
10.0%.
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Optical Cable’s net sales growth during fiscal year 2008 was achieved over a broad customer base and product mix, with increases in both commercial and
specialty markets.

Gross profit increased 40.7% to $24.2 million for fiscal year 2008 from $17.2 million for fiscal year 2007. Gross profit as a percentage of net sales (or gross profit
margin) was 39.6% for fiscal year 2008, compared to 37.7% for fiscal year 2007.

Exclusive of the impact of the acquisition of SMP Data Communications, Optical Cable’s gross profit increased 31.2% to $22.5 million for fiscal year 2008,
compared to $17.2 million for fiscal year 2007. Optical Cable’s gross profit margin increased to 42.5% for fiscal year 2008, compared to 37.7% for fiscal year
2007, exclusive of the impact of the acquisition.

Optical Cable’s net income in fiscal year 2008 increased 76.6% to $2.2 million, or $0.36 per basic and diluted share, compared to net income of $1.3 million, or
$0.21 per basic and diluted share, in fiscal year 2007.

Fourth Quarter Fiscal 2008 Financial Results

Net sales for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008 increased 37.5% to $18.4 million compared to net sales of $13.4 million for the comparable period last year. The
acquisition of SMP Data Communications on May 30, 2008 added $4.7 million to Optical Cable’s net sales during the fourth quarter. Exclusive of the impact of
the acquisition, the Company’s net sales for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2008 increased 2.5% to $13.7 million.

Gross profit increased 27.0% to $6.9 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008, up from $5.4 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2007. Gross profit margin for
the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008 decreased to 37.4% compared to 40.5% for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2007. Exclusive of the impact of the acquisition of SMP
Data Communications, Optical Cable’s gross profit margin increased to 43.4% in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008 compared to 40.5% for the same period last
year.

Optical Cable recorded a net loss of $10,000, or no earnings per basic and diluted share, for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2008, compared to net income of
$810,000, or $0.13 per basic and diluted share, for the same period last year.

Management’s Comments

“Optical Cable continued to show significant net sales growth through the end of fiscal year 2008, increasing 34.1% and reaching a record $61.0 million for the
year. We increased sales in our commercial and specialty markets both domestically and outside of the United States. Our strength in the marketplace was also
reflected in increased gross profits and net income for the year, when compared to fiscal 2007,” stated Mr. Neil Wilkin, President and CEO of Optical Cable
Corporation.
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“Our acquisition of SMP Data Communications in May 2008 was a strategic milestone for Optical Cable—perfectly aligned with our long-term strategy and
vision. The move has been received warmly by our customers and the marketplace,” added Mr. Wilkin.

“The fourth quarter of fiscal 2008 was challenging from a profitability standpoint, partly as a result of higher than anticipated post-acquisition integration costs,
which are included in SG&A. The Optical Cable team is working to navigate through these growing pains,” stated Mr. Wilkin.

“As we enter fiscal year 2009, there is no doubt the year will be challenging given the current economic recession and market contraction both in the United
States and in many of our international markets. While we cannot control the economic environment, we can control our actions. During the coming year, we will
be working to leverage our strategic position and expanded product lines to maximize sales and earnings in whatever external environment we find ourselves.
With our strong balance sheet and liquidity, we believe we are poised to weather this downturn and deliver improved financial performance when market
conditions improve,” stated Mr. Wilkin.

Company Information

Optical Cable Corporation is a leading manufacturer of a broad range of fiber optic and copper data communications cabling and connectivity solutions primarily
for the enterprise market, offering an integrated suite of high quality, warranted products which operate as a system solution or seamlessly integrate with other
providers’ offerings. The Company’s product offerings include designs for uses ranging from commercial, enterprise network, datacenter, residential and campus
installations to customized products for specialty applications and harsh environments, including military, industrial, mining and broadcast applications. Optical
Cable Corporation products include fiber optic cable, copper and fiber optic connectors, copper and fiber optic patch cords, racks, cabinets, datacom enclosures,
patch panels, face plates, multi-media boxes and cable and connectivity management accessories, and are designed to meet the most demanding needs of end-
users, delivering a high degree of reliability and outstanding performance characteristics.

Optical Cable Corporation is internationally recognized for pioneering the design and production of fiber optic cables for the most demanding military field
applications, as well as of fiber optic cables suitable for both indoor and outdoor use, and creating a broad product offering built on the evolution of these
fundamental technologies. With the acquisition of SMP Data Communications in May 2008, the Company also is now internationally recognized for its role in
establishing copper connectivity data communications standards, through its innovative and patented technologies.

Founded in 1983, Optical Cable Corporation is headquartered in Roanoke, Virginia with offices and manufacturing and warehouse facilities located both in
Roanoke, Virginia and near Asheville, North Carolina. The Company primarily manufactures its high quality fiber optic cables at its ISO 9001:2000 registered
and MIL-STD-790F certified facility located in Roanoke, Virginia and its high quality connectivity products at its ISO 9001:2000 registered facility located near
Asheville, North Carolina.



Optical Cable Corp. – Fourth Quarter 2008 Earnings Release
Page 4 of 7
 
Further information about Optical Cable Corporation is available on the Internet at www.occfiber.com and www.smpdata.com.

FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

This news release by Optical Cable Corporation and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Company”) may contain certain forward-looking information within the
meaning of the federal securities laws. The forward-looking information may include, among other information, (i) statements concerning the Company’s outlook
for the future, (ii) statements of belief, anticipation or expectation, (iii) future plans, strategies or anticipated events, and (iv) similar information and statements
concerning matters that are not historical facts. Such forward-looking information is subject to risks and uncertainties that may cause actual events to differ
materially from the Company’s expectations. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to: the level of sales to key
customers, including distributors; timing of certain projects and purchases by key customers; the economic conditions affecting network service providers;
corporate and/or government spending on information technology; actions by competitors; fluctuations in the price of raw materials (including optical fiber,
copper and other precious metals, and plastics and other materials affected by petroleum product pricing); fluctuations in transportation costs; the Company’s
dependence on customized equipment for the manufacture of its products and a limited number of production facilities; the Company’s ability to protect its
proprietary manufacturing technology; market conditions influencing prices or pricing; the Company’s dependence on a limited number of suppliers; the loss of
or conflict with one or more key suppliers or customers; an adverse outcome in litigation, claims and other actions, and potential litigation, claims and other
actions against the Company; an adverse outcome in regulatory reviews and audits and potential regulatory reviews and audits; adverse changes in state tax laws
and/or positions taken by state taxing authorities affecting the Company; technological changes and introductions of new competing products; changes in end-
user preferences for competing technologies, relative to the Company’s product offering; economic conditions that affect the telecommunications sector, certain
technology sectors or the economy as a whole; terrorist attacks or acts of war, and any current or potential future military conflicts; changes in the level of
military spending by the United States government; ability to retain key personnel; inability to recruit needed personnel; poor labor relations; the inability to
successfully integrate the operations of the Company’s new subsidiaries; the impact of changes in accounting policies, including those by the Securities and
Exchange Commission and the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board; the Company’s ability to continue to successfully comply with, and the cost of
compliance with, the provisions of Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 or any revisions to that act which apply to the Company; impact of future
consolidation among competitors and/or among customers adversely affecting the Company’s position with its customers and/or its market position; actions by
customers adversely affecting the Company in reaction to the expansion of its product offering in any manner, including, but not limited to, by offering products
that compete with its customers, and/or by entering into alliances with, making investments in or with, and/or acquiring parties that compete with and/or have
conflicts with customers of the Company; impact of weather or natural disasters in the areas of the world in which the Company operates and markets its
products; economic downturns and/or changes in market demand, exchange rates, productivity, or market and economic conditions in the areas of the world in
which the
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Company operates and markets its products, and the Company’s success in managing the risks involved in the foregoing. The Company cautions readers that the
foregoing list of important factors is not exclusive and the Company incorporates by reference those factors included in current reports on Form 8-K.

(Financial Tables Follow)
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OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

 

   
Three Months Ended

October 31,   
Fiscal Year Ended

October 31,
   2008   2007   2008   2007
Net sales   $18,426  $13,399  $60,998  $45,503
Cost of goods sold    11,537   7,976   36,838   28,333

    
 

       
 

   

Gross profit    6,889   5,423   24,160   17,170

SG&A expenses    6,775   4,254   20,642   15,300
Royalty income, net    (352)  —     (636)  —  
Amortization of intangible assets    308   —     469   —  

    
 

       
 

   

Income from operations    158   1,169   3,685   1,870

Interest income (expense), net    (137)  19   (147)  21
Other, net    —     25   (24)  27

    
 

       
 

   

Other income (expense), net    (137)  44   (171)  48
    

 
       

 
   

Income before income taxes    21   1,213   3,514   1,918

Income tax expense    31   403   1,302   665
    

 
       

 
   

Net income (loss)   $ (10) $ 810  $ 2,212  $ 1,253
    

 

       

 

   

Net income per share:       
Basic and diluted   $ —    $ 0.13  $ 0.36  $ 0.21

    

 

       

 

   

Weighted average shares outstanding:       
Basic    6,061   6,087   6,062   6,089

    

 

       

 

   

Diluted    6,061   6,087   6,062   6,096
    

 

       

 

   

—MORE—
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OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET DATA

(thousands)
(unaudited)

 

   
October 31,

2008   
October 31,

2007
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 3,910  $ 3,139
Trade accounts receivable, net    12,035   9,057
Inventories    13,022   7,340
Other current assets    2,956   1,279

        

Total current assets   $ 31,923  $ 20,815
Non-current assets    22,914   16,466

        

Total assets   $ 54,837  $ 37,281
        

Current liabilities   $ 8,158  $ 4,878
Non-current liabilities    11,847   425

        

Total liabilities   $ 20,005  $ 5,303
Total shareholders’ equity    34,832   31,978

        

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 54,837  $ 37,281
        

###



Exhibit 99.2

FINAL TRANSCRIPT

Conference Call Transcript

OCCF - Q4 2008 Optical Cable Earnings Conference Call

Event Date/Time: Jan 30, 2009 / 10:00AM ET



Operator

Good morning. My name is Christy and I will be your conference operator today. At this time I would like to welcome everyone to Optical Cable Corporation’s
fourth quarter and fiscal 2008 earnings conference call. All lines have been placed on mute to prevent any background noise. After the speakers’ remarks there
will be a question-and-answer session. (Operator Instructions)

Mr. Siegel, you may begin your conference.

Andrew Siegel - Joele Frank, Wilkinson Brimmer Katcher - IR

Thank you, Christy. Good morning and thank you, everyone, for joining us this morning for Optical Cable Corporation’s fourth quarter and fiscal year 2008
conference call. By this time, everyone should have a copy of the earnings press release that was issued last night. If you don’t have a copy, it’s available on the
Company’s website, occfiber.com.

On the call today is Neil Wilkin, Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer of Optical Cable Corporation.

Before we begin, I would like to remind everyone that this call may contain forward-looking statements that have risk and uncertainties. The actual future results
of Optical Cable Corporation may differ materially due to a number of factors including, but not limited to, those factors set forth in detail in the “forward-
looking statement” section of yesterday’s press release. These cautionary statements apply to the contents of the webcast on occfiber.com as well as today’s call.

Now I will turn the call over to Neil Wilkin. Neil, please begin.

Neil Wilkin - Optical Cable Corporation - Chairman, President & CEO

Thank you, Andrew, and good morning, everyone. Joining me at OCC’s offices in Roanoke today is Tracy Smith, our Senior Vice President and Chief Financial
officer. I would like to begin the call today with a few opening remarks. I will then have Tracy review the fourth quarter and full year results for the 3-month and
12-month periods ended October 31, 2008, in more detail. After Tracy’s remarks, I will make some closing comments and then we will answer as many of your
questions as we can.

I would like to note that during the Q&A session we will—as we normally do—take questions from analysts and institutional investors. Additionally, we will also
answer questions, if any, from individual investors that were submitted prior to today’s call. As a reminder, when we do offer an opportunity for shareholders to
submit questions in advance of our earnings call, we will include instructions regarding such submissions in our press release announcing the date and time of our
earnings call—as we did for today.

2008 was a great year for OCC! Optical Cable recorded significant increases in net sales, gross profits, and net income during fiscal 2008 as a result of successful
efforts to grow organically and through the acquisition of SMP Data Communications on May 30, 2008. Our acquisition of SMP Data Communications was a
strategic milestone for Optical Cable and the acquisition has been warmly received by our customers and the market place.

Net sales for fiscal year 2008 increased 34.1% to a record $61 million this year. Net sales of fiber optic cables showed particular strength—increasing 16.4% to
$53 million as compared to $45.5 million in the prior year. During fiscal 2008, we increased sales in our commercial and specialty markets and both within and
outside the United States.

Our strength in the marketplace was also reflected in increased gross profits and net income for the year, when compared to the prior year. Gross profits increased
40.7% to $24.2 million for fiscal year 2008 and net income increased 76.6% to $0.36 per share, compared to $0.21 per share in fiscal 2007. Our fourth quarter
fiscal year 2008 marks the sixth consecutive quarter of increases in both our net sales and gross profit when compared to the same period in the prior year.

During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008, net sales increased 37.5% to $18.4 million. And exclusive of the impact of the acquisition, our net sales increased 2.5%
to $13.7 million.



Gross profits also increased during the fourth quarter 27% to $6.9 million. However, the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2008 was challenging from a profitability
standpoint, partly as a result of higher than anticipated post-acquisition integration costs, which are included in SG&A expenses. We are currently working to
address this challenge and overcome these growing pains.

While we have increased gross profits during fiscal year 2008 and during the fourth quarter, shareholders will notice that our gross profit margins (or our gross
profit as a percentage of net sales) will be lower after the acquisition of SMP Data Communications than would otherwise have been the case for our fiber optic
cable business alone. As discussed on prior earnings calls, this reflects the fact that SMP has historically had gross profit margin percentages lower than those of
OCC.

Exclusive of the acquisition of SMP, OCC’s gross profit margin increased in the fourth quarter to 43.4% and was 42.5% for fiscal year 2008. We believe these
increases are a result of the past investments we have made in our operations, including the installation of our ERP system.

We are pleased with our financial performance during fiscal year 2008. Our achievements were made possible by the efforts of the Optical Cable Corporation’s
employees and partners, as well as by appropriate strategic positioning in our markets and the past investments we have made to significantly upgrade Optical
Cable’s capabilities.

And now I will turn the call over to Tracy Smith, our CFO, who will review some more specifics about the results for the quarter and the year.

Tracy Smith - Optical Cable Corporation - CFO

Thank you, Neil. Net sales increased 34.1% to $61 million for fiscal year 2008 compared to $45.5 million for fiscal year 2007. The acquisition of SMP Data
Communications added $8 million to our consolidated net sales during fiscal year 2008.

For fiscal year 2008, net sales outside the U.S. increased 32.5% compared to fiscal year 2007, while net sales in the U.S. increased 10% compared to last year, in
both cases exclusive of the net sales generated by the product lines of SMP Data Communications.

Net sales increased 37.5% to $18.4 million for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2008 compared to $13.4 million for the same period last year. The acquisition of
SMP Data Communications added $4.7 million to our consolidated net sales during the fourth quarter. Exclusive of the impact of the acquisition, net sales
increased 2.5% to $13.7 million for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2008.

Gross profit increased 40.7% to $24.2 million for fiscal year 2008 from $17.2 million for fiscal year 2007. Gross profit as a percentage of net sales (or gross profit
margin) was 39.6% for fiscal year 2008, compared to 37.7% for fiscal year 2007.

Exclusive of the impact of the acquisition of SMP Data Communications, Optical Cable’s gross profit increased 31.2% to $22.5 million for fiscal year 2008
compared to $17.2 million for fiscal year 2007. Optical Cable’s gross profit margin increased to 42.5% for fiscal year 2008 compared to 37.7% for fiscal year
2007, exclusive of the impact of the acquisition.

Our gross profit increased 27% to $6.9 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008, up from $5.4 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2007. Gross profit
margin decreased to 37.4% for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2008 compared to 40.5% for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2007.

Exclusive of the impact of the acquisition, gross profit increased 9.8% to $6 million for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2008, compared to $5.4 million for the
same period last year. Gross profit margin increased to 43.4% in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2008 from 40.5% in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2007,
exclusive of the impact of the acquisition. By comparison, gross profit margin for each of the prior four quarters has ranged from 40.5% to 42.6%.

We believe the improvement in gross profit margin during fiscal year 2008 is due to higher sales volumes and enhanced manufacturing efficiency, including
improvements resulting from the successful implementation of our ERP system in our Roanoke, Virginia, facility. The negative impact we experienced from the
dilution of our consolidated gross profit margin by the sale of product lines of our new subsidiary did not outweigh the positive impact we experienced on the sale
of our fiber optic cable products. Our gross profit margin percentages are heavily dependent upon project mix on a quarterly basis and may deviate from
expectations based on both anticipated and unanticipated changes in product mix. Additionally, gross profit margins tend to be higher when we achieve higher net
sales levels, as certain fixed manufacturing costs are spread over higher sales volume.



Also impacting gross profits and gross profit margins during both the third and fourth quarters of fiscal 2008 was the impact of accounting rules that require the
finished goods inventory purchased in the acquisition of SMP to be recorded at approximate net selling price, reducing the gross profits normally realized on the
sale of such inventory. These inventory adjustments resulted in approximately $312,000 in additional cost of goods sold expense during the second half of fiscal
year 2008.

SG&A expenses increased to $20.7 million in fiscal year 2008 from $15.3 million in fiscal year 2007. SG&A expenses as a percentage of net sales were 33.8% in
fiscal year 2008 compared to 33.6% in fiscal year 2007. The increase was primarily due to the acquisition of SMP Data Communications. Excluding the impact of
the acquisition of SMP Data Communications (but including various post-acquisition costs associated with integration of SMP Data Communications), the
increase in SG&A expenses during fiscal year 2008 compared to last year was primarily due to increased compensation and commission costs, increased
marketing and sales related expenditures and the post-acquisition costs associated with the integration of SMP, including various professional fees.

SG&A expenses for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2008 increased to $6.8 million compared to $4.3 million for the comparable period last year. SG&A expenses
as a percentage of net sales were 36.8% in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2008, compared to 31.7% in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2007.

The increase in SG&A expenses during the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2008, compared to the same period last year, was primarily due to increases in employee
performance-based incentives related to our improved financial results during fiscal year 2008, increased marketing and sales related expenses due to increased
marketing efforts in connection with our expanded product offering, and increased professional fees attributable to the integration of SMP Data Communications.

For fiscal year 2008, we reported net income of $2.2 million or $0.36 per basic and diluted share, compared to net income of $1.3 million or $0.21 per basic and
diluted share for last year. For our fourth quarter fiscal year 2008, we reported a net loss of $10,000, or no earnings per basic and diluted share, compared to net
income of $810,000, or $0.13 per basic and diluted share, for the same period last year.

In early October 2008, we borrowed $2.3 million against our capital acquisitions term loan as a precautionary measure to ensure adequate cash flow for us due to
uncertain economic conditions relative to the stability of the financial institutions in the United States. As of October 31, 2008, we had outstanding loan balances
under three of our credit facilities totaling $11 million and a total of $6 million in availability.

And with that, I will turn the call back over to Neil.

Neil Wilkin - Optical Cable Corporation - Chairman, President & CEO

Thank you, Tracy. In 2008, OCC celebrated its 25th anniversary. And since 1983 we have revolutionized an industry, designing and manufacturing some of the
best fiber optic cable products in the world—including products for environments previously believed to be forbidding to fiber optic solutions.

Today, our products are at work worldwide in applications ranging from commercial, enterprise networks, datacenters, residential and campus installations, to
customized products for specialty applications in harsh environments, including military, industrial, mining and broadcast applications. With products trusted to
operate in the harshest environments in the world, we have maintained our position as the premier manufacturer of ground tactical fiber optic cable for the U.S.
military.

For 25 years we have made the fiber optic cable products others were unwilling or unable to make—changing the way the world looks at fiber optic cable. We
have also positioned Optical Cable as a leader in our markets, enabling vital communications for the users of our products, and positively contributing to the
communities in which we operate.

The accomplishments of the last 25 years are a direct result of the efforts of our people. Their hard work and dedication have molded Optical Cable into the
success it is today—and will shape Optical Cable’s continued success in the future.

In addition to marking an important milestone, 2008 also became a year of strategic transformation as we completed an acquisition perfectly aligned with our
long-term strategy and vision.

SMP Data Communications is a leading developer and manufacturer of copper and fiber optic connectivity products with industry-leading performance primarily
for use in the enterprise market, including a broad range of commercial and residential applications. And SMP Data Communications is internationally renowned
for its role in establishing copper connectivity data communication standards, and offering innovative and patented technologies.



Our combined product offerings are exceptionally complementary, enabling us to go to market with a comprehensive and integrated suite of data communications
cabling and connectivity products. Our fiber optic cable products are branded Optical Cable Corporation and our copper product lines are branded SMP Data
Communications. We have integrated and/or are integrating the sales and marketing functions into a single team and we have also integrated or are integrating a
number of other functions under a single management structure, including accounting, finance, information technology, and human resources.

With the acquisition of SMP Data Communications, Optical Cable Corporation is now a leading manufacturer of a broad range of fiber optic and copper data
communication cabling and connectivity solutions primarily for the enterprise market, offering an integrated suite of high quality, warranted products which
operate as a system solution or seamlessly integrate with other providers’ offerings. From fiber optic cable, copper and fiber optic connectors, and copper and
fiber optic patch cords, to racks, cabinets, datacom enclosures, patch panels, face plates, multi-media boxes and cable and connectivity management accessories—
we now provide our customers with the entire range of products they need—with the top-tier quality they expect from Optical Cable Corporation.

As we look forward to 2009, there is no doubt the year will be incredibly challenging. And, it is unlikely Optical Cable can escape the negative impact of the
economic recession and market contraction the United States and the world is currently experiencing. We cannot control all aspects of our environment; however,
we can control our actions, and the Optical Cable team will be working in fiscal year 2009 to leverage our strategic positioning and our expanded product lines to
maximize sales and earnings in whatever external environment we find ourselves.

We begin fiscal year 2009 with a strong balance sheet and the liquidity we believe we need to navigate these difficult times. We have positioned Optical Cable for
long-term success and I am confident we will emerge from this economic recession better and stronger.

And now we are happy to answer as many of your questions as we can. Operator, if you could please indicate the instructions for participants to call in their
questions.

QUESTION AND ANSWER

Operator

(Operator Instructions) Your first question comes from Steven Schloss with E Room Securities.

Steven Schloss - E Room Securities - Analyst

Good morning. It has been almost a couple of years since I last participated on the call and my main question is still the same one I had back then. What is the
point of being an independent public company with an $18 million market cap?

Neil Wilkin - Optical Cable Corporation - Chairman, President & CEO

Well, both Tracy and I joined Optical Cable Corporation after it was already a public company, and I think that whether you are—so if you are asking what is the
point of being a public company, when you are that size that is a legitimate question. But normally that question is asked before you become public. After you
become public it’s more complex in taking the company private, and what I see my responsibility as being is to try to maximize the value for those existing
shareholders who are already public shareholders when I came on board. So I understand your question, but I am not really sure that I can give you the answer
because the only—because the effect of taking the Company essentially out is just to cash out the existing shareholders.



Steven Schloss - E Room Securities - Analyst

Actually, a little over a year ago during one of the calls an analyst and you discussed the valuation of the Company’s stock. And at that time you basically
expressed the opinion that if the Company operated well it would be rewarded in the market with a better valuation. Do you still feel that way?

Neil Wilkin - Optical Cable Corporation - Chairman, President & CEO

I do. I think everyone is being hurt right now with the current economic situation. Our PE ratio is much lower than it should be. I don’t think that the market is
fully recognizing the opportunity that Optical Cable Corporation has for growth, given some of the investments we have made including the acquisition of SMP
Data Communications.

We have positioned ourselves as one of the top-tier players in the enterprise market space, and for those folks that are familiar with the industry they would
recognize that. I think that there are opportunities now, as we have in the past, to continue to improve our earnings. And within the last 12 months, actually within
the last six months, we were trading at about $7 a share.

I think that there is clear indications that the stock should be trading much higher than it is now. But in this current economic environment and because we are a
microcap, we experience much more volatility and also much more unwillingness, I think, for folks to really value the Company on the longer-term basis.

Steven Schloss - E Room Securities - Analyst

Do you think the market will—so you believe the market will eventually reward you with an appropriate PE?

Neil Wilkin - Optical Cable Corporation - Chairman, President & CEO

Well, I hope that that is the case and that, more accurately, I hope it will reward the shareholders with an appropriate PE. But whether you take the Company
private or whether you leave it public, you are not really rewarding the shareholders one way or another if the valuation isn’t appropriate.

Steven Schloss - E Room Securities - Analyst

Well, it’s at least one way to exit the stock which isn’t available right now.

Neil Wilkin - Optical Cable Corporation - Chairman, President & CEO

The other way to exit the stock is to sell it.

Steven Schloss - E Room Securities - Analyst

Yes.

Neil Wilkin - Optical Cable Corporation - Chairman, President & CEO

I mean for those folks that really wanted to be out of the stock they could have sold it back when it was at $7. They could have sold it back when it was $6 or $5.
And so it’s kind of a strange question in my view to ask how do I—if I look over the course of the last 12 months or hopefully even the next 12 months, if
someone is interested in the Company not being public or they are not interested in holding shares, they should sell the shares. There is a market for them and that
is what being public is about.



Ultimately, the Company may—could consider becoming a private company. I think it is a legitimate question from that standpoint, but from a shareholder’s
perspective the bottom line is how do they get the money that they believe that they can get out of the stock and within the last 12 months, even though—I guess
we had had an offer some time ago to buy the Company and take the Company essentially out of the public market and the stock within the last 12 months and
within the last six months has traded above that number.

So it’s really up to the shareholders to decide whether this is the sort of company they want to hold. I have put a lot of my own personal money in, a lot of our
board members have, and a lot of the management team has and the reason is because we believe that what we are building here is going to be a long-term
economic success for the shareholders and that is what we are working towards and we have consistently worked towards that.

Operator

(Operator Instructions) At this time there are no further questions.

Andrew Siegel - Joele Frank, Wilkinson Brimmer Katcher - IR

Neil, this is Andrew. There was a question submitted in advance by an individual shareholder, a Mr. Jim leNobel. He asked if you could provide some
clarification around the results in the fourth quarter, especially in light of the significant increases in sales and gross margins.

Neil Wilkin - Optical Cable Corporation - Chairman, President & CEO

Sure. I think we have already talked a little bit about it and of course we have filed our annual report. One of the things you may notice is that we are having our
earnings call after our annual report has been filed. That is a little bit unusual. Part of the reason for that is in the acquisition of SMP there has been some
integration costs that we hadn’t initially anticipated.

We have been utilizing some consultants, accountants, and others to assist in that transition and working through those growing pains, and so that is really one of
the major things that is impacting us. We also saw increases in our SG&A expenses because of increased sales during the year resulted in increased commission
expenses, and because of the results for the entire year where we have had record sales as well as a significant increase, 76% increase, over last year’s net income
that that has resulted in additional cost from a compensation standpoint.

Additionally, and we talk about this in our MD&A in the filed annual report, this year was the first year where we had to complete our evaluation and assessment
of Sarbanes-Oxley internal controls under Section 404(a). And that was an additional expense that we had this year that normally we wouldn’t have had.

Operator

We do have a question from Greg Laetsch with Smith Barney.

Greg Laetsch - Smith Barney - Analyst

Hi, Neil.

I have followed your company for a long time and appreciate all of the efforts you guys are doing. Question on going forward, obviously you had integration
issues with your acquisition, but in going forward are you planning in terms of cost cuts, given the economic environment and the backdrop, and obviously
without giving insider information, what action are you taking to “prepare for the worst and hope for the best?” Thanks.

Neil Wilkin - Optical Cable Corporation - Chairman, President & CEO

Thanks, Greg. Appreciate your question. We are right in the midst of taking a look at some of those issues. To this point and through the fourth quarter, we did not
see a significant impact from the downturn in the economy. Our industry sometimes tends to be a lagging indicator of what is happening in the economy.



I also think that OCC has a better position than some of our competitors because of the fact that we sell into so many varied markets including a number of niche
markets, some of which aren’t being as adversely affected as others in the current economic climate. At this point we have no plans to make any cuts. However,
as we progress through 2009 we have to leave all of our options on the table to make sure that Optical Cable navigates through what is going to be a difficult year
for everyone in an appropriate way.

So at this point we don’t have any specific cuts planned. I can’t rule out that we wouldn’t consider those in the future, but we are working diligently from the sales
team out to those folks on the manufacturing floor to continue to operate as efficiently as possible to make sure that is not necessary. And we saw that in the
fourth quarter.

The SG&A expense increase was to a large extent unexpected because of some of these integration issues. But over time as we work through those, those
shouldn’t continue. But at the same time, I don’t believe we are going to be immune from the impact on our top line during 2009 that other folks are already
experiencing, and we will take whatever action we need to navigate through that.

In the end, I think that we will come through whatever recessionary impact we see at OCC stronger and the reason is because we have demonstrated our ability to
do that in the past. We have come through positions where we have had debt that needs to be paid off or other operational changes that need to be made. And in
the past when the tech bubble hit back in 2001 and 2002 we were able to make the hard choices necessary in order to make sure that we got back on track, really
never losing money on an annual basis since fiscal year 2001, despite the fact that the whole industry went through a huge contraction back in 2001 and 2002. So
we are very proud of that ability that our team has demonstrated and believe and hope we will be able to demonstrate that in the current economic situation as
well.

Greg Laetsch - Smith Barney - Analyst

Thanks. As a follow-up, the military business, does that tend to soften up at all during recessions or do you forecast that that stays fairly stable?

Neil Wilkin - Optical Cable Corporation - Chairman, President & CEO

It’s hard to predict. We have talked on prior earnings calls about how our business is so much month-to-month it’s difficult for us to make a lot of predictions.
Obviously we do, but they are difficult to make accurately just because of the nature of our business.

On the military side, we have seen situations where military spending spikes up of course with some of the actions that are occurring in the Middle East. But then
in other years while that action was continuing, we would see our military orders cut in half and then the following year spike back up, and so it very much
depends on what the specific communication needs are in the military market from time to time.

I expect that it will soften somewhat but at this point we haven’t figured out exactly how much that will be. Military sales are probably about 20% of our business
on the fiber optic cable side and a much less—much lower percent of our total business when you look at OCC as a whole.

Greg Laetsch - Smith Barney - Analyst

Thanks.

Operator

At this time there are no further questions. Are there any closing remarks?

Neil Wilkin - Optical Cable Corporation - Chairman, President & CEO

That is all I have here other than to just thank everyone for being on the call and your interest in Optical Cable and I look forward to talking to you next quarter.

Operator

Thank you. This does conclude today’s conference call. You may now disconnect.


